

No. 19-2323

IN THE
**SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2019

Jackson ANTHONY

PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to The United States
Court of Appeals For the Thirteenth
Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

2023-24 Law Week and Liberty Bell Moot Court Competition

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PROSECUTION’S <i>BRADY</i> OBLIGATION TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE EXTENDS TO PLEA NEGOTIATIONS AS WELL AS TRIAL.	8
A. The fundamental fairness protections of the Due Process Clause, including those afforded by <i>Brady</i>, apply equally to any deprivation of liberty, whether by trial or by plea agreement.	9
1. <i>The Due Process Clause protects fundamental fairness during plea negotiations.</i>	10
2. <i>Allowing prosecutors to withhold exculpatory evidence during plea negotiations undermines confidence in plea agreements.</i>.....	11
B. A defendant can only “intelligently and knowingly” waive his constitutional rights after the prosecution has disclosed material exculpatory evidence.	12
C. This Court’s holding in <i>Ruiz</i> is limited to impeachment evidence and its rationale does not extend to exculpatory evidence.	13
1. <i>The Ruiz holding is limited to impeachment evidence only.</i>	14
2. <i>The rationale for the Ruiz holding does not extend to exculpatory evidence.</i>	16
II. THE PROSECUTION’S <i>BRADY</i> OBLIGATIONS APPLY TO EVIDENCE THAT COULD BE OBTAINED THROUGH A DEFENDANT’S REASONABLE DILIGENCE.	18
A. A reasonable-diligence requirement is inconsistent with the unconditional nature of <i>Brady</i> obligations.	19

1.	<i>Brady obligations do not depend on the defendant’s request for evidence or any other defendant action</i>	20
2.	<i>Brady obligations do not depend on the prosecution’s intent or actual knowledge</i>	21
3.	<i>Brady obligations do not depend on whether the defendant could have obtained the evidence through reasonable diligence.</i>	22
B.	This Court has already foreclosed the possibility of a reasonable-diligence requirement in its <i>Banks v. Dretke</i> opinion	23
1.	<i>While Banks was decided in a habeas posture, its holding is equally applicable when analyzing the substantive elements of a Brady claim.</i>	23
2.	<i>The Banks Court rejected a reasonable-diligence requirement</i>	24
C.	A reasonable-diligence requirement impermissibly promotes gamesmanship by prosecutors without any legitimate justifications	26
1.	<i>The imbalance of power inherent in the criminal context makes prosecutorial gamesmanship unacceptable</i>	26
2.	<i>The reasonable-diligence rule would promote gamesmanship by allowing prosecutors to be the deciders of what evidence could be discovered through reasonable diligence.</i>	28
3.	<i>Requiring the prosecution to disclose all material exculpatory evidence does not impose a significant burden</i>	29
CONCLUSION		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	4, 8, 10
----------------------------	----------

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	passim
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	7, 27
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005)	13
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	11, 12, 13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	6
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	10
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	11
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	12
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	6
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	21–22, 26, 29
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	12
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	14, 20, 21

<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	6, 7, 14, 26
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	10
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	9, 13–18
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	passim
